Stock Exchange at grant date of the above awards. As at 31 December 2014, other than forfeited shares numbering 83,011, it is
assumed that all other shareholders under the above arrangement will satisfy all the performance conditions set by Remuneration
Committee of the Company.

Furthermore, the Board approved a share award to senior management in relation to the IPO. No consideration was paid for granting of
the awards, which are structured as non-conditional awards and granted as at the date of the IPO. The fair value of this arrangement has
been measured based on the quoted share price of the Company available on the London Stock Exchange at grant date of the awards.

16	 Revenue
2014

US$’000
2013

US$’000

In-patient 101,515 90,563
Out-patient 347,541 274,478

449,056 365,041

Revenue is stated after potential insurance claim rejections and discounts provided to insurance companies. Management estimates
these claim rejections based on historic actual data and trends, its experience in dealing with insurance companies and the current
economic environment. The actual rejected claims in the past have not differed materially from those estimated by management.

2014
US$’000

2013
US$’000

Revenue from rendering of services 384,167 302,182
Revenue from sale of goods 64,889 62,859

449,056 365,041

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible outcome could be a 1% movement in the actual rejection rate and the sensitivity of this is shown below in terms
of the impact on revenue and operating profit.

2014 US$’000 2013 US$’000

Rejection rate Rejection rate

Increase
+1%

Decrease
-1%

Increase
+1%

Decrease
-1%

Revenue and operating profit impact (3,741) 3,741 (3,284) 3,284

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
continued

S
trateg

ic R
ep

o
rt

C
o

rp
o

rate G
o

vern
an

ce
Fin

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts

101Al Noor Hospitals Group Plc Annual Report & Accounts 2014

17	 Cost of Sales
Cost of sales, analysed by category, is as follows:

2014
US$’000

2013
US$’000

Cost of medicine and consumables 95,094 86,488
Medical staff cost 152,515 118,032
Depreciation 9,436 5,983

257,045 210,503

18	 Administrative Expenses
Administrative expenses, analysed by category, are as follows:

Underlying

2014
US$’000

2013
US$’000

Other administrative expenses 34,833 23,264
Rent expenses 17,864 16,094
Staff costs 48,286 37,230
Depreciation and amortisation 3,280 1,788
Selling and distribution expenses 2,344 1,107

106,607 79,483

Non-Underlying

Non-underlying administrative expenses1 598 822

Total Administrative Expenses 107,205 80,305

Non-underlying administrative expenses is included the following items:
2014

US$’000
2013

US$’000

Acquisition related costs1 598 507
First time registration fees in London Stock Exchange – 315

598 822

1	 Acquisition related costs represents legal fees, commercial and financial due diligence fees on potential, abortive or business acquisitions concluded during the year.
These costs, as distinct from other operating expenses, are those which the directors consider separate presentation provides helpful information about the Group’s
underlying business performance.

19	 Staff Costs and Directors’ Emoluments
The average number of persons employed by the Group during the year, analysed by category, is as follows:

2014 2013

Medical staff 2,162 2,003
Administrative staff 1,760 1,658

3,922 3,661